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PUBLIC AUTHORITY:
Liberia Petroleum Refining Company (LPRC)
COMPLAINANT:
 Roland Y. Worwee, Publisher/CEO, Corruption Watch          
Summary)
1. On August 5, 2013 Mr. Roland Y. Worwee, Publisher/CEO of the Corruption Watch Newspaper, wrote Mr. T. Nelson Williams, Managing Director of the Liberia Petroleum Refining Company (LPRC) requesting numerous documents and basic information about operations of the LPRC and Mr. Williams’ stewardship of the company. Among many other things Mr. Worwee’s request sought information about:

a. LPRC’s contract with Motherwell Bridge Limited (MBL) and whether any bidding was done.

b. The contract awarded for the paving of LPRC fence with concrete cement.

c. Number of foreign and local travels/trips made on behalf of LPRC from January to June 2013 with the names, email addresses and telephone contacts of hotels lodged in as well as allowances received for each of these travels and amounts paid for hotel rooms

d. Gasoline allotment, allowance and scratch cards received by Mr. Williams as LPRC head;

e. Monthly petty cash for entertainment of national and international guests; and

f. Monthly salary and board sitting fees for the Managing Director of the LPRC and how paid, that is monthly or quarterly? 
2. When the LPRC Managing Director, Mr. T. Nelson Williams, did not acknowledge or respond to the request within and well outside the statutory period of 30 days, Mr. Worwee wrote another letter to Mr. Williams on January 22, 2014. In that letter he indicated that he was seeking internal review of the denial of his request by the LPRC Managing Director and posed new questions aimed at getting more information from Mr. Williams. Again, Mr. Williams neither acknowledge nor respond to Complainant’s request for internal review. So Mr. Worwee sent a written complaint, dated February 25, 2014, to the Independent Information Commissioner.  
The Independent Information Commissioner’s decision is that the information sought should be disclosed; and therefore orders LPRC to give all the information requested to complainant Worwee, there being no statutory support for denial of his request.
Background
1. On August 5, 2013 Mr. Roland Y. Worwee, Publisher/CEO of the Corruption Watch Newspaper, wrote Mr. T. Nelson Williams, Managing Director of the Liberia Petroleum Refining Company (LPRC) requesting numerous documents and basic information about operations of the LPRC and Mr. Williams’ stewardship of the company. Details of the request and subsequent internal review request have been giving in the summary above and also incorporated in this decision by reference to the full text of Mr. Worwee’s request for information and internal review directed to Mr. T. Nelson Williams, II, Managing Director of LPRC.

2. The LPRC Managing Director, Mr. T. Nelson Williams, did not acknowledge or respond to the request within and well outside the statutory period of 30 days. So Mr. Worwee wrote another letter to Mr. Williams on January 22, 2014. In that letter he indicated that he was seeking internal review of the denial of his request by the LPRC Managing Director and posed new questions aimed at getting more information from Mr. Williams. Again, Mr. Williams neither acknowledge nor respond to Complainant’s request for internal review. So Mr. Worwee sent a written complaint, dated February 25, 2014, to the Independent Information Commissioner.  
3. The Commissioner evaluated and validated the application/complaint and found that indeed Mr. Worwee had complied with provisions of the Liberia Freedom of Information Act.
Investigation/Hearing 
4. On April 25 and June 12, 2014, the Commissioner held two hearings during which Complainant Roland Worwee and Respondent LPRC appeared and made their respective submissions which are later considered in the Commissioner’s analysis and findings.
5. At the hearings LPRC argued that it could not and would not provide the information/documents sought by Requester/Complainant Roland Worwee because they fall under one of the exemptions which is personal information found in Section 4.5 of the Liberia Freedom of Information Act which provides: “A document or record is exempted from the general right of access if its disclosure would constitute an unreasonable disclosure of personal information.”
6. LPRC further argued that Complainant Roland Worwee’s request for information from the LPRC is in "bad faith and sinister and intended to carry out more smear campaign against the good name and reputation of the LPRC and its Managing Director.” 
7.  LPRC also contended that “the intent of the Legislature in promulgating the Freedom of Information Act was not for requesters to use the information provided them to blackmail or tarnish the reputation of individuals but to ensure that the public had direct access to information for consumption.”
8. Most of the counts in the LPRC’s response submitted to this Commission were devoted to establishing a convincing case of Libel which is not within the jurisdictional competence of the Independent Information Commission/Commissioner.
9. For his part, Complainant Worwee argued that the information requested was information pertaining to the operations of LPRC, and not personal information about Mr. T. Nelson Williams, to be exempted from disclosure under Section 4.5 of the Liberia Freedom of Information (FOI) Act.
10.  Worwee also argued that Section 3.8 of the FOI Act captioned “Documentary Acknowledgment of Request” requires that the person or institution which is the subject of an access to information request reply the requester in writing and advise the requester of the maximum number of days it shall take to respond to the request.
11.  Worwee argued further that by Mr. Williams was in violation of Sections 3.7, 3.9, 3.10 and 3.12 of the Freedom of Information Act by his failure to acknowledge receipt of the information requests, provide the information or deny granting it within the timeframe allowed under the law. 
Commissioner’s Analysis and Findings
12.   LPRC’s argument is that Complainant Worwee should be denied access to the information sought because it is personal information which is exempted from disclosure, relying on Section 4.5 of the Liberia Freedom of Information Act which provides: “A document or record is exempted from the general right of access if its disclosure would constitute an unreasonable disclosure of personal information.” The commissioner disagrees with the LPRC that the information sought by the Complainant is personal information; the information sought is corporate information and should therefore be provided. 
a. The Commissioner notes further LPRC’s position that it would deny Complainant’s request because the Complainant had allegedly published libelous articles about the LPRC and its Managing Director and would continue his smear campaigns if given more information as requested. The Commissioner notes that while most of the documents submitted by Respondent LPRC tend to establish a libel case, such matter is without the jurisdictional powers of the Commission. Such matters are properly cognizable before the Civil Law Court and not us. Furthermore, it is the opinion of the commissioner that were he to support this position of the LPRC, it would constitute prior restraint which is a violation of Article 15 of the 1986 Constitution of Liberia which reads in part:  “Every person shall have the right to freedom of expression, being fully responsible for the abuse thereof. This right shall not be curtailed, restricted by government save during an emergency declared in accordance with this Constitution.

b.   The right encompasses the right to hold opinions without interference and the right to knowledge. It includes freedom of speech and of the press, academic freedom to receive and impart knowledge and information and the right of libraries to make such knowledge available. It includes non-interference with the use of the mail, telephone and telegraph. It likewise includes the right to remain silent.”
Decision 
 Overall, the Commissioner finds that the exemption, personal information, relied upon by the LPRC to deny Mr. Worwee’s request is without legal support. In this regard, the Commissioner’s decision is that the information sought should be disclosed and provided to the Complainant; and therefore orders LPRC to so do in keeping with the Freedom of Information Act and the 1986 Constitution of Liberia.
Right of Appeal

13. Either party has the right to appeal against this decision to the Civil Law Court in Montserrado County, Republic of Liberia
Signed:_________________
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